
 

Democratic Services 
Council Offices 
CAERNARFON 

Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
10.30 am, THURSDAY, 9TH MARCH, 2023 

 
This meeting will be webcast 

 
https://gwynedd.public-i.tv/core/l/en_GB/portal/home 

 

Note: a briefing session will be held for members at 10:15am 
 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Virtually via Zoom 

 

 

 

Contact Point 

Rhodri Jones 

01286 679256 

Rhodrijones1@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/
https://gwynedd.public-i.tv/core/l/en_GB/portal/home


 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (18) 
 

Plaid Cymru (11) 
 

Councillors 
 

Elwyn Edwards Delyth Lloyd Griffiths Annwen Hughes 
Elin Hywel Kim Jones Linda Morgan 

Edgar Wyn Owen Llio Elenid Owen Arwyn Herald Roberts 
Beca Roberts Rhys Tudur  

 
 

Independent (6) 
 

Councillors 
 

Gwilym Jones Robert Glyn Daniels 
Peter Thomas Elfed Powell Roberts 

Gruffydd Williams Rob Triggs 
  

 

Liberal Democrats / Labour (1) 
 

Councillor Stephen Churchman 
 
 
 

Ex-officio Members 
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council  

 
 

 
  



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration. 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

4 - 14 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
Committee, held on 19.01.2023 be signed as a true record.   

 

 

5.   INTRODUCING ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION TO MANAGE THE USE 
OF SECOND HOMES AND SHORT TERM HOLIDAY 
ACCOMODATION. 
 

15 - 91 

 To scrutinise the evidence base, the area options, and the favoured option 
for introducing the Article 4 Direction in the Gwynedd Local Planning 
Authority Area to enable the management of the transfer in use from 
residential dwellings to holiday use (second homes and holiday 
accommodation). 

 

 

6.   STREET CLEANLINESS. 
 

92 - 95 

 To scrutinise the arrangements to ensure clean and tidy communities. 

 
 

 



COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CRIME AND DISORDER), 19 JANUARY 2023 

  
COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CRIME AND DISORDER), 19 JANUARY 2023 

 

 
Present: 
  

COUNCILLORS:   Elin Hywel (Chair) 
 
Elwyn Edwards, Delyth Lloyd Griffiths, Annwen Hughes, Gwilym Jones, Linda Morgan, Edgar 
Owen, Llio Elenid Owen, Arwyn Herald Roberts, Elfed Powell Roberts, Peter Thomas and 
Gruffydd Williams.   
 
Officers in attendance:  
 
Bethan Adams (Scrutiny Advisor), Rhodri Jones (Democracy Services Officer) and Ellie Evans 
(Democracy Services Administrative Assistant).  
 
Present for item 5: 
Councillor Dilwyn Morgan (Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Well-being), Mannon 
Trappe (Senior Safeguarding, Quality Assurance and Mental Health Manager) and Gwen 
Ffion Davies (Senior Operational Officer, Gwynedd and Anglesey Community Safety 
Partnership). 
 
Present for item 6: 
Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn (Council Leader) and Sandra Lynne Thomas (Gwynedd and 
Anglesey Public Services Board Programme Manager).  
 
Present for item 7: 
Councillor Berwyn Parry Jones (Cabinet Member for Highways and Municipal Department and 
Gwynedd Consultancy) and Steffan Jones (Head of Highways and Municipal Department). 
 
Present for item 8: 
Councillor Dafydd Meurig (Cabinet Member for the Environment), Dafydd Wyn Williams (Head 
of Environment Department) and Roland Thomas (Assistant Head of Environment 
Department).  
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Kim Jones, Robert Glyn Daniels, Stephen 
Churchman, Beca Roberts and Rob Triggs. 

 
2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
No declarations of personal interest were received. 

 
3. URGENT ITEMS 

 
None to note. 

 
4. MINUTES 

 
The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held
[...]
calisation 

figures had reduced. 

The Chair asked whether it would be possible to obtain this information when it was available 
to the partnership. 
 
Members gave thanks for the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
To accept the report, noting the observations and supporting the priorities and 

direction of the work to the future.  

 
6. SCRUTINISING THE DRAFT WELL-BEING PLAN 

 
The report was submitted by the Council Leader and the Gwynedd and Anglesey Public 
Services Board Programme Manager. Attention was drawn briefly to the following principal 
points:   
 

 It was explained that the Well-being Plan would be published in May, with the 

consultation being held until 6 March 2023. 

 It was elaborated that the work to carry out the draft Well-being Plan had been 

developed over the past 18 months. Workshops had been held over the summer with 

board members in order to learn lessons from the previous well-being plan and set 

criteria in order to agree on new objectives. It was noted that the Gwynedd and 

Anglesey Public Services Board was eager to ensure that they added value by 

working together without duplicating work that would be carried out in any case. 

 It was confirmed that the Public Services Board had drawn up three Well-being 

Objectives for the 2023-2028 period. These were fields where the Board believed 

that it was possible for the members to collaborate better to ensure the best possible 

outcomes for the people of Gwynedd and Anglesey. The draft objectives were: 

o We want to work together to mitigate the impact of poverty on the well-being 

of our communities. 

o We want to work together to prioritise the well-being and success of our 

children and young people. 

o We want to work together to support our communities to shift towards Zero 

Net Carbon.  

 It was emphasised that the Welsh language was a golden thread that would be 

promoted in every field in the Board's plan. 

Page 7



COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CRIME AND DISORD
[...]
ive 'We will work together to alleviate 

the effect of poverty on our communities' well-being' as it is essential. 

(iv) That we need to ensure that our children and young people are given every fairness.  

 
7. GRASS CUTTING AND GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 

 
The report was presented by the Cabinet Member for Highways and Municipal and Gwynedd 
Consultancy and the Head of Highways and Municipal Services.  Attention was drawn briefly 
to the following principal points:   
 

 It was explained that the report was an update to the proposed grass cutting 

arrangements submitted to the Committee in January 2022. 

 It was reported that grass cutting and collecting trials were in the process of being held 

in order to promote the needs of wildlife and biodiversity. It was elaborated that the 

work of seeding the areas in the trials had been completed in October and that it would 

be possible to see whether they had been successful or not from April 2023 onwards. 

 It was stated that the trials had been funded through grant receipts. The Council had 

managed to purchase grass cutting and collecting machines with this money and they 

could be used in the future. 

 It was confirmed that the trials would be promoted at the Council's stall at the Llŷn ac 

Eifionydd National Eisteddfod 2023 in Boduan. It was shared that visitors to the 

eisteddfod were likely to pass by the trial areas and it was hoped that the wild-flowers 

would have grown by then so that they could notice the difference. It was hoped to 

share a positive message about the trials to the public and that the new system would 

save money. 

 It was emphasised that health and safety was a very important consideration within 

the trial and it would not consider adding any area to the trials if it would have a 

negative impact on health and safety.  

 The Environment Department was thanked for working so closely with the Highways 

and Municipal Department on these trials. 

 It was expressed th
[...]
h that money. He explained that the work could 

continue in the future because the machines continued to be in the Council's 

possession. 

Members gave thanks for the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
(i)  To accept the report, noting the observations made during the discussion. 
(ii)  To ask the Department to present the results of the trials and the new grass-

cutting policy to the Committee when timely. 
 

8. AN OUTLINE OF THE WASTE AND RECYCLING REVIEW WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The report was presented by the Cabinet Member for the Environment, the Head of 

Environment Department and the Assistant Head of Environment Department. Attention was 

drawn briefly to the following principal points:   

 It was confirmed that the waste and recycling collection service had been transferred 

to the Environment Department since October 2022. The Head of Department had 

been learning more about the service and becoming familiar with the work by going 

on routes with some of the workforce. 

 It was explained that the service's workforce was very committed since they were 

providing a weekly service to around 63,400 dwellings across the county. 

 It was stated that the recycling percentages of Wales were very good in comparison 

with other countries. It was explained that a target had been set by Welsh 

Government to recycle 70% of all domestic waste by 2025. It was a challenge for 

every local authority. 

 Gratitude was expressed to the Highways and Municipal Department for the 

development of systems to ensure that the Gwynedd domestic recycling percentage 

was static at around 64%. Nevertheless, it was acknowledged that there was a need 

to do something major in order to meet the target of 70% by 2025. He noted that it 

was not possible to reach this by making minor changes to current procedures. 

 It was explained that the service's working arrangements had changed from 12-hour 

shifts (three days on, three days off), to be working the same hours over 5 days a 

w
[...]
 would represent the 

committee at the Highways and Gwynedd Consultancy performance 

challenge meetings, with Councillor Arwyn Herald Roberts acting as a reserve 

member. 

 
RESOLVED 
To elect Councillors Rhys Tudur and Llio Elenid Owen to attend performance 
challenge meetings for the Environment area of work.  

 
To elect Councillors Stephen Churchman and Rob Triggs to attend 
performance challenge meetings for the Highways and Municipal and Gwynedd 
Consultancy area of work, with Councillor Arwyn Herald Roberts as reserve. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 and concluded at 13:15. 
 
 

________________________________  
CHAIR 

 
 
                        

Page 14



1 

 

 

Committee COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Date 9 March 2023 
 

Title Introducing Article 4 Direction to manage the use of second homes and 
short-term holiday accommodation   

Cabinet 
Member 

Councillor Dafydd Meurig 
 

Author Gareth Jones – Assistant Head of Environment Department  
 

Purpose 
 

To scrutinise the evidence base, the area options and the favoured 
option for introducing the Article 4 Direction in the Gwynedd Local 
Planning Authority Area to enable the management of the transfer in 
use from residential dwellings to holiday use (second homes and 
holiday accommodation).   
 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 In the report to the Communities Scrutiny Committee on 27 October 2022, an overview 
was given of the national changes to legislation and planning policy, in relation to the 
management of second homes and holiday accommodation, and how the Council 
proposed to respond to those changes. It was agreed that a further report would be 
submitted to the Committee at its meeting on 9 March 2023, that included the evidence 
base and the potential area options for the Article 4 direction.   
 

1.2 Amendments to planning legislation that has been in force since 20 October, 2022 enable 
Local Planning Authorities to respond to the challenges associated with second h
[...]
nt legislation, it is possible to issue two types of Article 
4 Direction, namely:- 

 A Direction that comes into force directly which means that the Article 4 Direction 
comes into force prior to a public consultation. 

 A Direction that does not come into force directly which means that a public 
consultation is held before the Article 4 Direction comes into force. 

 

4.2  It is considered that advantages and disadvantages are associated with both paths. It is 
emphasised that the right to compensation that would be payable in the context of the 
Article 4 Direction that comes into force directly, is a significant risk for the Authority. In 
accordance with the need to avoid having to pay compensation, it is considered that the 
option of implementing the Article 4 Direction that does not come into force directly 

Page 21



8 

 

would be appropriate to protect the Council's interests. This will include a 12-month 
notice prior to when the Article 4 Direction comes into force that will remove the right to 
compensation. 

4.3  The following table gives a brief overview of the essential steps required together with 
setting a rough timetable to deliver these steps:-  

 

Step Explanation Timetable 

Approval to issue a notice  Report on the intention to 
a meeting of the Cyngor 
Gwynedd Cabinet to 
approve issuing a notice of 
the proposal and 
undertake the required 
publicity / consultation.   

April/May 2023 

Issue a notice   Public notice; 

 Site notice; 

 Notify persons affected; 

 Note a period of 21 days 
(or more) to present 
observations in relation 
to the Direction.  
 

May to July 2023  

Approval of the 
Implementation of the 
Article 4 Direction 

 12 months after issuing 
the notice;  

 Consider all the 
observations received.  

April/May 2024 

 
4.4  As noted above, the procedure in terms of approving and implementing the Article 4 

Direction has been set out in legislation.  It is emphasised that the system in terms of 
re
[...]
rom the smart bins pilot, the street cleaning 
vision and the progress made after the Tîm Tacluso 'Ardal Ni' were founded.  

 
 
2. Background and Current Situation 

 
2.1. Street Cleaning  

 
2.1.1 Street cleaning is something that happens throughout the year and the activities include:  

 

 clearing litter 

 disposing of dead animals 

 cleaning dog-fouling  

 removing anything that has been fly-tipped 

 emptying litter bins and dog fouling bins 

 removing anything else that has been discarded  

 cleaning public places - cyclic routes  

 sweeping roads and pavements - cyclic routes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 92

Agenda Item 6



2.1.2 The Service cleans all public sites and adopted roads that are managed by the Council.  Areas 
have been split into zones according to their use.  The High-use zones are the town centres 
mainly; the Medium-use zones comprise of residential areas mainly, whilst the Low-use 
zones comprise the less intensive areas which include rural County roads. 
 

2.1.3 In the past, the elements of street-sweeping and the emptying of public waste bins were 
incorporated in the Waste Collection and Recycling Service, with one manager responsible 
for all the activities and the internal business units providing additional services.  Following 
the Cabinet’s decision in September 2022 to transfer the elements of collecting, recycling 
and handling waste to the Environment Department, the Street Cleaning Service stood 
independently. 
 

2.1.4 This reorganisation gave the Department the opportunity to explore how all Street Cleaning 
Services are operated in practice.  As a result, a high-level review of the Service's activities 
was carried out to identify the barriers to running it effectively and efficiently, and to offer 
recommendations for improvements going forward. 
 

2.1.5 Back in January last year, we reported that our cleaning rotas and routes required updating 
in order to respond to the additional pressures in light of incr
[...]
e this Spring.  

Introducing recycling bins on the street in 
order to maximise recycling of materials 

Medium term.  

Taking advantage of information 
technology developments e.g. smart bins. 

Medium term. 

Adapting as a new code of practice is 
published 

Medium term/long term.  

 
 

 

Page 95


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 INTRODUCING ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION TO MANAGE THE USE OF SECOND HOMES AND SHORT TERM HOLIDAY ACCOMODATION.
	Appendix 1 - Article 4 Direction Justification Paper
	Appendix 2 - Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order (Use Classes) 2022
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	Appendix 3 - Recruitment Pack

	6 STREET CLEANLINESS.





Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 9/03/23 

 
COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 09 MARCH 2023 

 

 
Present: 

  

COUNCILLORS:   Elin Hywel (Chair) 
    Kim Jones (Vice-chair) 
 
Stephen Churchman, Elwyn Edwards, Delyth Lloyd Griffiths, Annwen Hughes, Gwilym Jones, 
Edgar Owen, Llio Elenid Owen, Arwyn Herald Roberts, Elfed Powell Roberts, Peter Thomas, 
Rhys Tudur and Gruffydd Williams.   
 
Officers in attendance:  
 
Bethan Adams (Scrutiny Advisor), Rhodri Jones and Eirian Roberts (Democracy Services 
Officers) and Ellie Evans (Democracy Services Administrative Assistant)  
 
Present for item 5: 
Councillor Dafydd Meurig (Cabinet Member for the Environment), Gareth Jones (Assistant Head 
of Environment Department) and Heledd Jones (Team Leader – Joint Planning Policy Unit, 
Anglesey and Gwynedd). 
 
Present for item 6: 
Councillor Berwyn Parry Jones (Cabinet Member for Highways, Engineering and Gwynedd 
Consultancy), Steffan Jones (Head of Highways, Engineering and Gwynedd Consultancy) and 
Meirion Williams (Assistant Head of Highways, Engineering and Gwynedd Consultancy). 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Robert Glyn Daniels, Linda Morgan, Beca Roberts 
and Rob Triggs. 

 
2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
No declarations of personal interest were received. 

 
3. URGENT ITEMS 

 
None to note. 

 
4. MINUTES 

 
The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held on 19 January, 
2023 as a true record. 

 
5. INTRODUCING THE ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION TO MANAGE THE USE OF SECOND 

HOMES AND SHORT-TERM HOLIDAY ACCOMMODATION  
 

The report was presented by the Cabinet Member for the Environment, Assistant Head of 
Environment Department and Team Leader (Joint Planning Policy Unit, Anglesey and 
Gwynedd). Attention was drawn briefly to the following principal points:   
 

 Members were reminded that three further class uses had now come into effect, namely:   
o C3 - Main Residence 



COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 9/03/23 

o C5 - Second Home 
o C6 - Holiday accommodation 

 It was confirmed that house owners could change the use class of their houses without a 
planning application and the Article 4 Direction would control this, by adding the 
enforcement to make a planning application prior to changing the use class of their houses.    

 It was emphasised that introducing the Article 4 was a way to manage housing stock within 
areas, and therefore facilitating the ability of local people to buy housing within their 
communities. 

 It was reported that the process of introducing the direction was new and unprecedented 
and it was confirmed that the department was in the process of receiving legal counsel for 
the different aspects of the process.  

 It was explained that the Article 4 direction was not relevant to the Eryri National Park 
planning authority area. However, officers in the department were working closely with the 
Park to share benefits/experiences.  

 It was reported that there had been an increase in the numbers that transferred from being a 
residential unit to being a holiday accommodation business paying non-domestic rates.  

 It was noted that consideration had been given to a series of area options before the officers 
concluded on the best way of introducing the Article 4 Direction, namely:  

o Option 1: Dwyfor (Government pilot area) 
o Option 2: Community/Town/City Council areas where the current provision of holiday 

homes is greater than 15% of the housing stock  
o Option 3: Vulnerable Areas (areas under threat) 
o Option 4: The whole of Gwynedd (Gwynedd Local Planning Authority Area). 

 It was confirmed that the officers' research suggested that the favoured option to introduce 
the Article 4 direction was the whole of Gwynedd (Option 4).  However, it was noted that it 
was not possible to be certain of the implications to the area. It was assumed that this was 
the simplest option going forward as there would be no doubt which areas fall under the 
control of the direction - apart from areas under the planning control of the Eryri National 
Park area.  

 
Members were given an opportunity to ask questions and offer observations. During the 
discussion, the following matters were raised: 
 
A member noted that he was pleased that the recommendation was clear but was concerned 
about the possible impact on areas under the excess threshold for second homes and holiday 
accommodation of 15% of the housing stock.  
 
The Assistant Head of the Environment Department explained that the implementation of the 
Article 4 direction would not change planning policies and the policies of the Joint Local 
Development Plan, would continue to be operational following the introduction of article 4.    
 
In response to an enquiry regarding a definition of 'second homes and holiday accommodation', 
the Assistant Head of the Environment Department reported that there was no specific policy for 
holiday accommodation and second homes.  However, it was explained that there was a clause 
in Policy TWR 2 that ensured that planning permission would not be granted should it affect 
Gwynedd housing stock.  It was assured that every application would be dealt with on its own 
merit and therefore it was not possible to confirm that this clause in Policy TWR 2 would not 
prevent every planning application that affects the housing stock.  It was also emphasised that 
there was a possibility that applicants would appeal against decisions based on this clause. It was 
agreed that it would be beneficial to elaborate on the guidance in the Supplementary Planning 
Guidance (Tourist Facilities and Accommodation) should the Cabinet confirm the intention to 
implement the Article 4 direction.   
 



COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 9/03/23 

In response to an additional query to amend the wording of Policy TWR 2 to include 'second 
homes', the Cabinet Member for the Environment confirmed that this would be a consideration as 
a new Local Development Plan is developed.  
 
In response to a supplementary query, the Assistant Head of the Environment Department was 
confirmed that the term 'excess' was defined in Supplementary Planning Guidance – Tourist 
Facilities and Accommodation.  
 
In response to a supplementary query, the Team Leader (Joint Planning Policy Unit - Anglesey 
and Gwynedd) confirmed that holiday accommodation was not included within the definition of 
'housing stock'. It was noted that the policy had been drafted prior to the introduction of new 
planning legislation and therefore it was not possible (at the time) to differentiate between uses.  
 
A member noted that the Welsh Government had responded to calls from campaigners but had 
created more bureaucracy. The best had to be made of the situation.  References were made to 
financial sources to police the changes and the need for staffing resources. It was noted that by 
implementing the Article 4 direction in the Gwynedd Planning Authority area that this would 
impact the Eryri National Park Planning Authority, and the member greatly hoped that the 
direction would be implemented throughout the whole county.    
 
In response to a query regarding the timing of the work to prepare the new Gwynedd Local 
Development Plan and matters regarding the Article 4 direction, the Assistant Head of the 
Environment Department explained that the Councils of Gwynedd and Anglesey had resolved not 
to act jointly with planning policies in future. Because of this, and as explained in the report to the 
Cabinet, there had been a delay with the work on the new Local Development Plan.   
 
In terms of the concerns raised about resources, it was emphasised that the process of creating a 
package to recruit an officer to assist with the implementation of the Article 4 Direction had 
commenced.   
 
A member asked about the timetable, in response the Assistant Head of the Environment 
Department noted that it was proposed to present a report on the favoured option to the Cabinet 
in April/May with the next step, if approved. to undertake a consultation.  
 
In response to an enquiry, on how the direction would be implemented, the Cabinet Member for 
the Environment reported that financial support was being provided by the Government.  It was 
acknowledged that the main challenge for the department in implementing the direction would be 
to appoint officers.  It was explained that general recruitment processes were currently very 
challenging, however, the department was operating to attract officers - with the arrangements 
including job evaluation following the review of job descriptions, developing a recruitment 
package, employing a planning trainee within the Cynllun Yfory scheme, and the Service is part 
of the Council's Workforce Planning project.  The Assistant Head of the Environment Department 
elaborated that is was difficult to anticipate exactly how many officers would be needed to 
implement the direction, and it was forewarned (despite the arrangements implemented) that 
recruitment could be challenging.  Details were given that the Government had stated an intention 
to provide funding for the Dwyfor Area (namely Government pilot area) with housing work, 
however, the Council was also contributing financially with a one-off bid submitted to introduce 
the direction to other areas in the Gwynedd planning authority area.  
 
In response to an additional query, the Assistant Head of the Environment Department 
acknowledged that additional financial challenges may derive from the Article 4 direction, such as 
legal challenges.  However, details were given that the department had made bids for additional 
funding and it was hoped that any legal challenge could be funded via this budget.  
 
Reference was made to a table in the report which presented a brief overview of the essential 
steps required together with setting a rough timetable to deliver these steps. The Team Leader 



COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 9/03/23 

(Joint Planning Policy Unit - Anglesey and Gwynedd) explained that legal guidance was awaited 
in terms of compliance with the requirement to warn those affected of the requirement for a 
notice.   
 
The Cabinet Member for the Environment explained that the officers' conclusions included any 
area within the Eryri National Park area as the Park has its own independent planning control.  
Furthermore, parts of the Park are located in Conwy Council.  The Assistant Head of the 
Environment Department elaborated that the Department was collaborating closely with the Park 
throughout the process to encourage them to introduce Article 4 themselves.  It was explained 
that Park officers needed to consider their resources and the various impacts prior to introducing 
the direction. 
 
It was noted by several members that the percentage considered as an excess of holiday 
accommodation had changed to be more than 15% of the housing stock, and that this figure was 
10% in the past.  In response to a query why this change had happened, it was explained by the 
Team Leader (Joint Planning Policy Unit - Anglesey and Gwynedd) that officers had looked at the 
previous Supplementary Planning Guidance in use with the Unitary Local Development Plan. In 
developing new Supplementary Planning Guidance, this supported the guidance that already 
existed to create a Joint Local Development Plan.  It was elaborated that when the previous 
figure of 10% was in operation second homes and holiday accommodation were considered 
separately, where the figure of 15% included second homes and holiday accommodation.  It was 
confirmed that officers had considered areas with a percentage of 15% or higher to consider 
whether the new arrangement is effective and fair.  
 
Concern was shared by several members that the over-provision figure of second homes and 
holiday accommodation of 15% of the housing in the areas was too much in some communities 
and could cause situations whereby more holiday homes are available in some areas than the 
current situation.  Officers were asked to re-consider amending the relevant figure down to 10% 
for the whole of Gwynedd.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 To accept the report, noting the observations made during the discussion. 

 To recommend to the Cabinet to approve the favoured option in terms of introducing 

the Article 4 Direction, namely Option 4: The whole of Gwynedd (Gwynedd Local 

Planning Authority Area)'.  

 To request that the planning policy officers re-visit the threshold to define over-

provision of holiday accommodation and second homes in communities, during the 

process of drafting the new Local Development Plan.  

 
6. STREET CLEANLINESS 

 
The report was presented by the Cabinet Member for Highways, Engineering and Gwynedd 
Consultancy, the Head of Highways, Engineering and Gwynedd Consultancy and the Assistant 
Head. Attention was drawn briefly to the following principal points:   
 

 It was explained that the street cleaning service covered all the public and adopted roads 
managed by the Council. These have been split into zones in accordance with their use:  

o High-use zones - town centres mainly 
o Medium-use zones - comprise residential areas mainly 
o Low-use zones - comprise the less intensive areas which include rural county 

roads.   

 It was confirmed that the waste and recycling collection service had recently been 
transferred to the Environment Department and this had given officers an opportunity to 
re-visit how the provision was delivered. The tidying-up service continued to be under the 
management of the Highways, Engineering and Gwynedd Consultancy Department.  



COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 9/03/23 

 It was explained that a review of the service had been undertaken.  Generally, it was 
recognised that the work of the service was very good, however, there were financial and 
health and safety matters to be addressed.  It was reported that a timetable had been set 
to address the routes in the most efficient way by the end of the summer.  

 Details were given that Keep Wales Tidy held an annual independent survey on street 
cleanliness.   

 It was explained that the department was undertaking trials of 'Brighter Bins'.  Five bins 
were part of the trial, and they use solar power and modern technology to make an 
automatic request to the department to be emptied when they are full.  

 It was discussed that teaching children and the people of Gwynedd, as well as raising 
awareness of the effects of litter, was part of a process of changing behaviour to achieve 
long-term environmental benefits. 

 It was reported on the Department's intention to combine street cleaning, enforcement 
elements and the tidying-up teams as one new Street Scene service.  

 
Members were given an opportunity to ask questions and offer observations. During the 
discussion, the following matters were raised: 
 
In response to enquiries by members, the Head of the Highways, Engineering and Gwynedd 
Consultancy confirmed that enforcement teams currently faced capacity difficulties that led to a 
delay in the installation of new dog excrement bins after the department had received requests.   
However, it was confirmed that the Tidying-up Teams aimed to distribute bins as soon as 
possible and confirmed that only a limited number of bins were stored in the Council's 
possession.  
 
A member noted that some individuals threw litter out of their cars. The member asked would it 
be possible to be more pro-active in the places where this was a regular problem e.g. lay-bys.  In 
response, the Head of Department noted that the location mentioned by the member could be 
looked at to trial such an arrangement.  
 
A member asked if there was a comparison of the costs linked to litter clearance and emptying 
bins. In response, the Head of Department noted that it was a matter to be included as part of the 
review. 
 
In response to an enquiry regarding the challenges of preventing pollution, the Head of the 
Highways, Engineering and Gwynedd Consultancy Department noted that it was proposed to 
appoint a Communications Officer to educate people about the impact of pollution.  It was hoped 
that this officer would be appointed by Easter.   
 
Consideration was given to the responsibilities of individuals to ensure that their recycling 
equipment was undamaged to ensure that waste was not blown away prior to collection.   
 
In a question about collaboration with large companies to find ways to reduce waste, it was 
reported by the Head of the Highways, Engineering and Gwynedd Consultancy Department had 
been in close contact with companies in the past. By now, these links had ended, however, there 
was an intention to nurture stronger links in the future with large companies in the area. 
 
Consideration was also given to litter discharged from recycling lorries during their routes as the 
doors are not closed between collections. The Head of Highways, Engineering and Gwynedd 
Consultancy confirmed that this would be discussed with the teams.   
 
The efficiency of the Brighter Bins pilot was discussed.  In response to an enquiry, the Head of 
the Highways, Engineering and Gwynedd Consultancy stated that the pilot was in the early 
stages and it was not currently possible to assess its efficiency. It was confirmed that the 
department would have more understanding of the pilot results as it continued.  
 



COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 9/03/23 

Staff were thanked for their good work during the discussion and specific attention was drawn to 
some areas. The Head of Highways, Engineering and Gwynedd Consultancy confirmed that he 
would report back to all the teams the thanks and appreciation of members. 
 
Members gave thanks for the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To accept the report, noting the observations made during the discussion. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 a.m. and concluded at 12.45 p.m. 
 
 

________________________________  
CHAIR 

 
 
                        

 

 


